
 
Merton Council 
Development and Planning Applications 
Committee  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Aidan Mundy (Chair) 
Matthew Willis (Vice-Chair) 
Simon McGrath 
Sheri-Ann Bhim 
Michael Butcher 
Edward Foley 
Billy Hayes 
Dan Johnston 
Thomas Barlow 
Martin Whelton 
  

Substitute Members: 

Susie Hicks 
Caroline Charles 
Kirsten Galea 
Nick McLean 
Stephen Mercer 
Stuart Neaverson 
 
Date: Thursday 11 January 2024  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.   
 
Public meeting can be viewed by following this link 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil 
 
Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil


Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
 
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices. 
 
For more information about the agenda please contact 
 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181 
 
 

https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Development and Planning Applications Committee  
Agenda 
11 January 2024  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 16 
 
4  Updated Chair Procedure (Private Session)  17 - 32 
 
5  PAS Review (Private Session)  33 - 56 
 
6  Conditions (Private Session)  57 - 58 
 
7  Borough Plan Sites Training (Private Session)   

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
23 NOVEMBER 2023 
(8.00 pm - 10.00 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
ONLINE 

Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), Councillor Matthew Willis, 
Councillor Stuart Neaverson, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor 
Simon McGrath, Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Thomas 
Barlow, Councillor Billy Hayes  
 
Jonathan Berry (Head of Development Management and 
Building Control), Stuart Adams (Area Manager, Development 
Management), Tim Lipscomb (Planning Officer), Jayde Watts 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Sarath Attanayake (Transport Planning Project Officer) 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bhim with Cllr Neaverson in 
attendance as substitute and Cllr Dan Johnston with Cllr Caroline Charles in 
attendance as substitute. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Minutes from the previous meeting to be reviewed at December’s meeting. 
  
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that the agenda would be taken in the published agenda orde
[...]
  For landscaping on the ground floor, officers would expect to see a plan which, 
once agreed, could be enforced. Essentially, they could condition that the 
principles of the images were followed, and that the layout was strongly 
adhered to. An informative could also be added to the decision notice to say 
reasonable endeavours for any recommended improvements coming out of 
the liaison group would be applied. 

       To address member concerns around the safety of the roof, Jon Berry (Head 
of Development Management & Building Control Environment and 
Regeneration) agreed to raise this with Building Control and may be 
something that needed to be referred to the Health and Safety Executive. 

       If the decision was made to refuse the application, members were encouraged 
to be as consistent as possible with their reasons given for the last application. 
Although the balance had shifted slightly, members were encouraged to stick 
to those reasons for refusal. 

       The condition which related to the rooftop would state that before occupation, 
they required detailed scaled drawings showing all the features to be approved 
and implanted before residents moved into the building. If this did not happen 
it would be a breach of condition. 

       If members and the applicant agreed, there was the option to enclose an area 
on the rooftop to provide a like for like weatherproof and sheltered area. 

       The applicant responded to queries raised on internal waste storage and the 
flats exceeded the minimum GIA standards. For the communal bin store, there 
was currently 5 bins for 34 units but there would be 6 bins for 37 units if the 
applications were approved, which all flats would benefit from.  

       The rooftop was only accessible via stairs and would be one storey higher if 
the application were approved. The London Plan required buildings of four 
storeys plus to have a lift, but as this was not a new build and an addition of 
three units, b
[...]
requested by the resident liaison group, a play area would be implemented 
at the back of the site. 

       A new condition to ensure that the garden land to the north of the smaller 
block is accessible to all residents on the site. 

       Condition 7 to be amended to include: 
o   A time period of 5 years of planting. Anything that died or deteriorated 

within that time would be replaced. 
o   Physical landscaping and play equipment in perpetuity.  
o   Amend wording to say, ‘proposed roof terrace, land to the north of the 

main building and to the north of the small building on site.’ 
o   Include wording which stated it must include a resident engagement or 

liaison plan. 
       For the applicant to clarify access to the second space for residents. 

INFORMATIVES: 
       That the resident’s liaison group has input into the items placed in the play 

area 
  

RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Planning Permission Subject to 
Conditions and Informatives and the conclusion of a s106 Agreement. 
  
  
6  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The report was noted. 
  
7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 7) 
 

The report was noted. 
  
The chair of the committee advised that he would write to the inspector to highlight 
the 17 cases and report back to committee if needed. 
  
8  GLOSSARY OF TERMS (Agenda Item 8) 

  
9  CHAIRS PROCEDURE GUIDE (Agenda Item 9) 

  
10  MODIFICATION DOCUMENTS (Agenda Item 10) 

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
7 DECEMBER 2023 
(7.20 pm - 9.02 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), Councillor Matthew Willis, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor 
Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Martin 
Whelton, Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Billy Hayes  
 
Jonathan Berry (Head of Development Management and 
Building Control), Tim Bryson (Development Management Area 
Manager), Stuart Adams (Development Management Area 
Manager), Sarath Attanayake (Transport Planning Project 
Officer) Jayde Watts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McGrath with Cllr Hicks in attendance 
as substitute and Cllr Barlow with Cllr Paterson in attendance as substitute. 
Apologies for absence were also received from Cllr Bhim. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023 were agreed 
as an accurate record with the following amendments: 
  
•         Bullet point 3 of Cllr MacArther’s statement amended to include ‘implausible’. 
•         Inclusion of the YouTube links of the meeting. 
  
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report. The 
Chair advised that the agenda would be taken with Agenda Item 6 first, followed by 
Agenda Item 5. 
  
Please note that members of the public, including the applicant or anyone speaking 
on their behalf, are expressing their own opinions and the Council does not take any 
responsibility for the accuracy of statements made by them. 
  
5  PENTHOUSE FLAT 11, 3 LANSDOWNE ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 

8AP (Agenda Item 5) 

Page 9

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
The committee received representation from the applicant Stephen Sexton who 
raised points including: 
•         The recommendation for refusal was due to the upper extension resulting in 


[...]
tuity. 
•         Construction and engagement would include a clear plan which included, at 

minimum, written communication with existing resident’s fortnightly. 
  
INFORMATIVES: 
•         To tidy and clean the front of the development.  
  
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee GRANTED Prior Approval subject to conditions 
and S106 Agreement. 
  
7  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The report was noted. 
  
A security and health and safety concern was raised in relation to 7 Watery Lane. It 
was also noted that works were completed without planning permission. Jon Berry 
agreed to refer this matter to the Enforcement Team. 
  
8  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 8) 
 

The report was noted. 
  
9  GLOSSARY OF TERMS (Agenda Item 9) 

Page 15



 

8 

  
10  CHAIRS PROCEDURE GUIDE (Agenda Item 10) 

  
11  MODIFICATION DOCUMENT (Agenda Item 11) 

  

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Updated Chair Procedure (Private Session)
	5 PAS Review (Private Session)
	Item 6

	6 Conditions (Private Session)



Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

11 JANUARY 2024
(7.15 pm - 10.15 pm)

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),
Councillor Matthew Willis, Councillor Simon McGrath,
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Edward Foley,
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Dan Johnston,
Councillor Thomas Barlow and Councillor Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Stephen Mercer, Tara Butler
(Programme Manager), Eben Van De Westhuizen (Planner), Jon
Berry (Head of Development Management and Building Control),
Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Service Officer)

PRESENT Lucy Owens (Executive Director), Peter Ford
ONLINE

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Bhim with Clir Charles in attendance
as substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest.
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 November 2023 and 7
December 2023 were agreed as an accurate record.

4  UPDATED CHAIR PROCEDURE (PRIVATE SESSION) (Agenda Item 4)
5  PAS REVIEW (PRIVATE SESSION) (Agenda Item 5)

6  CONDITIONS (PRIVATE SESSION) (Agenda Item 6)

~

BOROUGH PLAN SITES TRAINING (PRIVATE SESSION) (Agenda Item 7)


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

